

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Colorado State Judicial Building
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

CERTIORARI TO COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Appeals Court Case No. 2019CA001130

Appeal from the Denver District Court,
Honorable Judge David H. Goldberg, District
Court Judge, Case No. 2019CV30973.

Petitioners: CINDI MARKWELL, Secretary
of the Senate, and LEROY M. GARCIA, JR.,
President of the Senate,

v.

Respondents: JOHN B. COOKE, Senator,
ROBERT S. GARDNER, Senator, CHRIS
HOLBERT, Senate Minority Leader.

Attorneys for Petitioners:

Mark G. Grueskin, No. 14621
Marnie C. Adams, No. 39395
Recht Kornfeld, P.C.
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303-573-1900
Fax: 303-446-9400
mark@rklawpc.com
marnie@rklawpc.com

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number:

Attorneys for Respondents:

John S. Zakhem, No. 30089

Jackson Kelly PLLC

1099 18th Street, Suite 2150

Denver, CO 80202

Tel: (303) 390-0351

Fax: (303) 390-0177

jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com

**JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI,
PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 50**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

DISTRICT COURT OPINION FROM WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT1

PENDING CASES PRESENTING SAME LEGAL ISSUE2

JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

Introduction3

FACTS.....4

PROCEEDINGS BELOW6

LEGAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION7

A. This substantive question has not yet been decided by the Supreme Court9

B. This is an important state question to be decided by this Court.....10

C. This matter requires near-term, definitive resolution by this Court.11

D. Other equitable considerations12

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Bloomer v. Boulder Board of Comm’rs</i> , 799 P.2d 942, 946 (Colo. 1990) | 9 |
| <i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Owens</i> , 136 P.3d 262, 264 (Colo. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>In re Interrogatories from House of Representatives</i> , 254 P.2d 853, 856-57 (Colo. 1953) | 11 |
| <i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549, 557 (Colo. 1999) | 14 |
| <i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221, 1230 (Colo. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>Rocky Mtn. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , Case No. 2020CA000997, Colorado Court of Appeals | 2 |
| <i>Rocky Mtn. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , Case No. 2019CV31716, Denver District Court. | 2, 16 |
| <i>Vaughn v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404, 406 n.4 (Colo. 1997) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| C.R.S. § 13-4-108(3) | 2 |
|----------------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|-----------------|--------|
| C.A.R. 50 | passim |
|-----------------|--------|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Colo. Const., art. V, § 22 | 3, 6, 11, 13 |
| Colo. Const., art. V, § 12 | 11 |
| Colo. Const., art. X, § 20 | 14 |
| Colo. Const., art. V, § 20 and §22b | 6, 7 |
